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Wheat supplies for the year beginning J u.ly 1, 
1953 are estimated at about 1,767 million bushels, 
the largest of record,: Stocks of old crop wheat oo. 
July 1, 1953 were 559 million bushels, and the 

crop was estimated at 1,203 million. It is estimated 
that about 5 million bushels will be imported, which 
will be largely of feeding quality. 
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Continental domestic wheat uses are expected 
to total about 690 million bushels in 1953-54. If 
exports (including shipments to Territories) and 
military purchases rota! abOut 27S million bushels, 

the carryover July 1, 1954 would be about 800 mil
lion bushels~ which would be a new record, more than 
25 percent abo.., the record of 630 million in 1942. 
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Approved by th~ Outlook antf'Situation Board, August 17, 1953 

·stoo~ARY 
.l ••• 

The a};lproval of marketing q\iot~s by wheat fart;ners· in the national 
referendum ori August 1~ is ·lilteiy to result in a smaller· wheat crop in 
1954 tha~ in most" recent years·~ ... If the _acreage seed.ed: appfoxima·tes· ·the 
national allotment of 62 million acres and if yields equal the 1943-52 
average, 950 million bushels "t·roula. be produced next year, Output this 
year was estimated. on August 1 at 1,203 million bushels a~d the 10-year 
average is 11089 million. A 950 miliion-bushel crop in 1954 would'.about 
meet anticipated domesi;ic and e}..':POrt needs for 1954-55 1 . thus preventing '. 
any substantial builcl.-V.P in carryover· sto.cks. · 

It should be emphasized that the 950 million-bushel figure e.bove · 
is not a forecast of production in 195t~. The figure is based on the 
assumption that yields will be average and that farmers will comply with 
acreage allotments about as they have in past years "tvhen marketing ·quotas 
were in effect. : ' · 

Even though wheat production in 1954 declines, the total supply foJ 
1954-55 would. still be close to record ;Levels, The carryover on July 1,· 
1954 iS extiected tO be arOUUd 800 million·: bUShels 1 the· highest On reCOrd . 
and nea~ly 45 percent higher .than :on July ;L · of this year. · · ~lith a crop · 
of 950 million bushels; the totai supply· of domestic· wheat w~mld be· about 
1,750 million, about the same··as the record of the current marketing year. 

. . . . . . . :. . . 

About 700 million bushels of. wheat are· expected· to be used ln the 
United States in 1954-55.which would leave·about 1,050 million fOr export 
and carr.yover. Exports are likely to continue belovr the level of most 
recent years,since_dom~~tic production· in importing countries has recov:. 
ered from. wartim-e ievels and supplies of vrhea.t in other exporting countries·.· 
will probably be large· •. ·united States exports seem likely··to fall with.in 
the . 200 million to· 300 million-bushel ra.n,ge. . AsS'\.Uning e:h."POrts at 250 mil·- . 
lion bushels, th_e ca.rry6ver July·'J.,· 1955 wOUld be· about the same as. ·t;he 
800 mil~ion bushels· expected. pn ·July 1, 1954., the beginning 'of the market- · 
ing. year·,. : · · · · · 

.. •: ... ' .. 

. ~e minim'Ulll loan level for th.e 1954 crop ~vill be.· announced in· ·the .. 
near ·ruture ~ It is not expected to 'd.tffer greatly from the ·l:oan for the · 
1953 crop,which was $2.21, Existing legi"slation provides for ·mandatory · 
90 ~ercen~ of parity support prices to growers wh_o plant within their 

-acreage allotment.a • · ' · · .. · ·· 
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Total domestic "i-theat supplies for the marketing year which began 
July 1, 1953 are now estimated at about 1,765 million bushels. This would 
be the largest on record and 10 percent above the preYions peak of 
1, 601 million bushels in 1942 -t~ 3. It also would be 13 percent above the 
1,568 mill~on bushels of 195F-53. Domestic disappearance· for 1953-54 
is estimated at about 700 million bushels, slightly more than the 692 mil
lion of' 1952-53. If e::,."Ports total abou·li 260 million, about 800 million 
would. be left for carryover on July 1, 1954. This would be more than 
25 percent above the record. of 631 million in 1942, and about 45 percent 
above the 559 million fol· July 1, :L953. The final size of our exports ·· 
vTilJ, depend upon the 1vay crops turn out i~ both exporting and. importing 
cou~tries. On the basis of· early season prospects, United·States exports 
may be expected_to range between 250 and 275 million ·bushels. · 

\~eat prices at Kansas City·advanced about 20 cents between the 
la.st of June and August 14, while prices at St. Louis were. up only 7 cents 
from their low on July 13. .Pric.es at Minneapolis were about a.t ·the lO"iv · 
for the season to date, reflecting increased movement of spring wheat which 
t~es place ·later than that of wi~ter wheat. Just prior to August 14, 
prices had been weak, reflecting.concern over the outcome of the referen
d.um vote. With the vote on August 14 turning out favorable, gua!'anteeing 
:Price supports at 90 percent of parity to cooperators, prices vrill be 
expected again to advance. · · 

Selling of 1953-crop whea~ from farms in the Southwe·st has been 
greatly reduced., because hard red winter wheat producers .appear·· to have 
f'ound. space for their ne~rly harvested. grain and. because substantial amounts 
are going under price support. In the soft red winter wheat· region mar·· 
ketings_are down sharply, but a significant movement is still taking place. 
Ordinar:.ily1 growers in ~his area do not store e~tensi vely, sinoe they: -

· produce relatively small quantities and. conditions are not as favorable 
fOl", storage a.s farther. west and north. However, indications .are' that 
more soft r~d w.inter wheat is being stored this year than heretofore.· 

. . . 
•' 

Do~estic supplies of rye for the 1953-54 marketing year,·estimated 
at 23.7 million bushels, are 4. 0 million bushels larger than last year · . 
but· 2.5 million smaller than two years ago. ·The 1953 crop, estimated at 

. 17..5 million bushels as of August 1, is the third smallest in 78 years. 
Domestic disap~earence of rye in the 1953-54 .year may be ·slightly larger. 
-l?han.the 19 million in 1952-53. Expor:ts are expected to be·small and. 
July 1, 1954 stocks may not be much different from the 6.3 million bushels 
a year earlier~ assuming imports of about 4.0 million bushels. Rye prices 
a~e substantially below support levels. It is e4~ected that large quanti
ties Will be.put under price support, which will have a·strengthening effect 
on market p:d,ces as the season advances. 

· Rye acreage for harvest in 1954 may be increased·slightly from 1953 
as a result of a reduction in wheat acreage. Relatively low prices for 
rye prior to seeding time, however, will tend to limit acreage increases • 

•• 
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THE CURRENT DOMESTI.C WHEAT SITUATION 
' I ' ( ' ' 

BACKGROWP·.·r- I~· l945-50, "the ake1•age supply of wheat -in continental · 
,Ur.d:~e/k St?~as was 1,40? milliot'l ·bushels (15 percent above the' · . . . · 
1,~~ il'l)jill:3.on-bllshel 1936-.~45 average),; This consisted of (in~~ . .- · 
lions) carryo~er _of .cld wh~p,t. ,<;_232,; p-1-'oduction, 1,1 ?2; and importS.· ·, · : 
for domestic use, 3o Total disappearance averaged 1,155 million 
:bushe-ls,. cons.:i,sti~g. of food, 485 in the U. s. and 4 in U, S. 
Territories; .feed, 161 J/~ s~edjt 8?;. and exports~ 418. Use .for 

:. ; alcohol· was. only O,.J~. milli.on._bushels. Carryover ~toGka at the. ·end 
of"this-period were larger than·a~ the beginning, refleeting.large 
crops . during· the period (table 5 ) • . · · · . . . 

· ·wheat pric.es to g~ow~ra: ~dvaJ:lc~d from an average of· 6? cents 
per ·bushel in· 1940~41 _to a record .~ea'son '"average o! $2a29 for the 1947 
crop. The highest monthly· average was· ;2~81 in ini.d-January 1948. 
From 19.38 to late 1944 'the' iein3l' of the loan rates under the sup-
port programs, which reflected the general rise in prices farmers 
paid, '~>'ras an important factor in domestic wheat' ·prices·,. From 1942 
through 1945 wheat feeding was exceptionally heavy apd .. large 

- quantities of wheat \llere subsidized for industrial use. Begi:ming 
, in early ~9.4·5, ~:>.."J))rt. demand, .. stim,ula:ted by the various ~oreign 

a:i.d programs; ,becam~ a v-ery important p:f:'ice factor.. . 
. '. . .. -,' . 

In 1947.~4'8, ~heS:t prices re.:tiect.ed strong foreign demand 

i. ·.: 

for .U. S. wh~a t ~esulting ~rom s4ol:'t ~rops i'n many importing , · 
countries •.. \vith .the Jlarvest .of th~. near-record •'crop in 1~48;and 
relativelti~larg~ c:rop~;~ :l:n importing cou~tries~ the·loan program 
again l:>ecam~:·af:L ;impo~ant pr:~ce fa.~tor along with the strong 
demand;. :·-T}1.~;~pr;i.ce :~o .. grower~ (which includes ·un:r'sdeemed· loans at 1 • 

average loan rates) for the 1948-49 crop averaged about 1 cent 
below the $2e00 loan level, in 1949-50 it was abollt 7 cents under ·. · 
the. $1.,95 loan,. i.~.l950~?1. about 1 cent above the $1.99 loan, and 

.; in ·1951-52, .when· ;:;t:o~age charge~ on loans were first assmned by 
farmers .... the average farm pri9e was about ?" cents under t-he . 
·aru.wunced loar,,. apq .. slight~y above the eff~9t,:Lve 'loan. In ;1.952-53 
·the pric.e av·erageq. a'Qout 10 cents per bushe~··b~low the ·ar.nounced · 
. lo~n and ·elightly un~er. the effective loan_.· · · · 

. : ' 

.<:l.· ':···'··:'total wheat supplies for the ·marketi-ng year which began Jui.y l~ 195.3 
. a.re p.q~ :.tlstililated a.t· about ls 765 million bushels. "This ·consists of. :the 

carryover' July 'i~ 1953 of '559 million· bushels 2/, ·the crop est~ated ·.as of 
August 1, at 1~203 million, and likely imports of· about-5 million bushels 
of wheat mostly for livestock feeding. This would be the largest supply 
on record and 10 percent above the previous record of 1,601 million bushels 
in 1942-43. It also would be 13 percent above the 1,568 million bushels 
of 1952-53. 

-;i~7 Reeidua1 item, ass~ed to approximate feed, but includes losses and 
errors of estimates. ~ Of the total carryover, over 400 million bushels 
were owned by CCC or still under loan. 
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Domestic disappearance for 1953-54 is estimated at about 700 mil~ 
lion bushels, slightly more than the 69~million of 1952-53. Civilian 
and military· food use (including use by.Territories· of ~he United States) 
is expected to be about 500 million bushels, slightly above .1952-53. 
Feed use may be about 120 million~ com.pared with'about 115 mi~lion in 
1952-53. About 80 million bushels ~may be used for seed.."· · . . . 

. A domestic d±sappearance. of 700 mi'llion ;bushel:S ~ouid leave about 
1,065 ~llion bushels from the ~otal supply for export·ana carT,yover. 
Our exports w:Lll depend upon the.· way crops turn .out iri pot~ exporting and 
importing countries. On the basis of I·Torld production p"rospects early 
in the season, United States exports may be expected to range between 
250 and 275 million bushels. If exports total about 260 million, about • 
Boo_ l'!lillion '\orould be left for carryover on July 1, 1954. A carryover of 
this .size would be more than 25 percent aboye the record of 631 million 

. in 1942, and about 45 'percent above July ·1, 1953. . 

195~ Production 10 Percent 
Above Ave:ra.g~; 
·nu.rum ~- Small 

... 

Total production of all wheat for 1953 is est·imatea, after much of 
the crop is harvested,at x,203 million bushels, 28 million above July 1 
prospects. A crop of this size would be 7 percent smaller than the 1952 
crop of 1,291· million, but 10 percent larger than the' 10-yea.r average of 
1,089 million b~shels. A sharp increase of 57 mi1lion bushels in the 
wint~r wheat_,crop·,· above that forec~st on July 1, more than offsets a. 
relatively larg~ redu~tion of 29 million bushels-in the estimate of 
spring wheat productfon. · All wheat yield is estimated at 15 .'3 bushels 
per seeded acre, compared with 16. 7. bu.shels a year ago and the 10.-year 
average of 15.5 bushels. 

·_·_ ~- The winter wheat crop, estimated. at 878. million bushels, is 17 per
cent smaller than the large 1952 crop of 1,053 million bushels, but 10 per
cent above th~. average of 797 million bushels. In Kansas, wheat harvest 
wa~ completed ~nder generally favorable conditions, with the outturn 
exceed+ng expectations in most areas. The crop in: Kansas, while about 
half as large as the record 1952 crop, was of exceptionally high protein 
content and good test weight. Nebraska yields show a sharp increase over 
the July 1 prospects '\'tith practically all the harves~ completed prior to 
August l. Yields in all the East North Central States, Oklahomri.,and 
Colorado also exceeded those ind.icated a month earlier. Prospects in 
Montana, Hashington,and Oregon are below the July !'forecast; harvest in 
these States vras 'just getting start~.4- on August 1. The indicate.Q. U. S, 
yield per seeded acre of 15.5 bushels compares 'v.ith 18.8 bushels-in 1952 
and the 1942-51 average· of 15.6 'bu~hels. ., · . · 

.-.I .. 

.. 
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T~ sprln&.wheat cr.o'P, :esti~~ted at .324 mil1ion:'"6us11~.l,s, 'compares 
With 2~9. )l)illion l~s t yeatuand the :1.942-51. a'Verage bt' 291 m~lli~rt. ~ushels. 
Rust d;~aa~. ;i.n f?auth Da.Iiota:;: ~nnesota5 aD:~ Nor:ch ·Daltcit'a·:~~d lack ~f. t.op · 
soil· .m~~s.t~~e 1~1 the ~a.tter· State a.nd .in the P~ific- -~d:r·t~1-1e'~t largely 
accou;nt·.r~r. the .~owerea: prospects ~uripg tbe paet--month. ·~veavhe1: _during 
much of'·crulY, .!n J':linnesota and t!·ie DakQt.as was .t'a.vorabJ e .for ~-tne ·srre&d of 
stem ru~~~- 1 :Du.ru~ wheat, ·wni'ch' nol·mali:y' matures somevlhat later 'than other 
spring ·wheats~ suffered the heaviest losses. Damage from a lack of top . 
soil moisture was more seve1·e becau.se rainfall from planting time until early 
July was ~boye normal- and· plants had devel.aped only a shai1m-t root system. 
The prospectiV;~ .. yiel.d-.per seeded a~re of .all sPring Wheat ~or the u. s. 
is 14·. 8 btisli.elfi, .. compared with ·11. f bushe;Ls .. la~t yeaJ:· and the '1942-51 aver..age 
of 15. 3. ·b~s~ei~ •. ,· . ._ · · · · · · 

spl-ir)g. '\-th~at Ot:l1er than durupt. is ~~timated as ot August 1 at '305 mrl-~ 
lion ~ushe~s, 8: ~~-c_re~se of ·20· mil~~on ~iishels. from last month·. This would ; , . 
still be e. ne~-r~c~rd-.crop) 4o;perce~t le.rs.rr ,tl:,lan the sine.ll 1952 crop 
and 20 percent above th~ lO~year average ot ~54 million bushels. Yield per. 
seeded acre for the ··u; s.· .is· now 'indicated. a.t. 15.3 busnels, 1.0 bushels 
below a month ~~lier.,: a~out .equal to the .10-year' average ·of"15.4 bushels~ 
but above last yea:f.' s SJ!lalJ. yield of ·11. 3 b~shels. · i · ·: 

.. . 
The product; ion of dul'\lm wheat is e.si;;i~_at~d~ ~t .19 • 9 .mi:11i.On bushels. 

This is a reduction of 8.8 million bushels'ftom the July estimate and makes 
the 1953 durum wheat crop the smallest s~nce .1936~ · The crop now in prospect 
is 7 percent below ·.t4e small 1952 ·cr.o-p of 21.4 million bushels and only 
slightly more. than. hal,f the 10-y·ear: average _of 37.4 million. bushels. Wide
spread rust infestation has· s:b..ar~ly reduced :production. · The"prospective 
yield per se~d~d· acre for -the d:t.u-um States is 9.5 bushels 1 · e¢tn:p?red. with 
9.3 bushels last_year.and the l943-5l·~vera~e of 14.5 bushels.·· 

Supplies of Soft Red Winte~ Wheat Large; 
Durum sUp'pi'iei §maliest'Since 1936-37 .. 

An analysis of the supply and distribution by classes reveals __very . 
large supplies of soft~ red winter wheat and small supplies of · durum. ·. · Soi':t. · 
red winter wheat has been of· interest· in the past ye~ because it. i~. 
deliverable on fut~e contracts· ih Chicago ~d. ~arge supplies have ha4. a . 
depressing effect on p~ices •. Supplies of s~ft red winter are estima~ed at 
274 million bushels~-. t~e ;Largest since th~· 285 million in 19~1--32~ ~d~.'/"P9ut·, 
a third above the 19,42-54-- average .of 204 million bushels. Supplies ''in' 
1952-53 were about 212 million bushels. Domestic disappearance i~ 195~~~3 
is estimated to have totaled 134 million bushels, and the ·1942-51 average . · ... 
was 156 million. Exports in 1952-53 are estimated to have ·totaled 40 'million 

• bushels and the 1942-51 average was 29 million, 
tl • •t • • 

Durum supplies in 1953-54, e$timated at 3i'niillion bush~ls,·a.re•below 
the short supplies or 39 roi~lion ·a year earlier, when amber. durum cbmmanded 
substantial premiums in the market, ·and ar-e the smallest· since the 25·mil-·· 
lion bushels :in·. 1936-37· Domestic disappearance in 1952':"'53 is estimat·e·d- at 
24 million. bushels, tne lowest. since 1936-37, when it was 22 million. The 
average for l942-51 is 36 million~ Figures on·durum include red durum as· 
well as amber dur~1, used in tne pro~uction of macaroni and related products. 
The use of red du,rum is limited largely to animal. feeding. 
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With the record large total supplies of ~~a~ ~~r 19~)~~A,_ hard red 
winter supplies, est~te~: .~o);>e 854 million bush~ls, ar.~ ~he largest since A 
estimates by classes were started -i~ 1929. Supp~ies in 19,52-53 were estimated .., 
at._ 809 million and the 1942-51 average was 683 ~llion. Supplies ot hard red 
spring are estimated at 379 million, compared \od.th )20 million a· year ago and 
the 1942-51 average or 346 ~llion. Suppli~s of white wheat Jl are estimated 
at 229 million b~hQls,. compared with 100 milJ4-?n in 1952-53 and 159 million, 
the 1942-51 average. . - . . 

Estimated supplies ~nd distribution ·ror 1941 ~o date are shown in table 
6. It is pointed out that these figures are not based on survey nor enumer
ation data and are therefore only approximations. Estimated stocks on far:ms 
and in interior mills, elevat~rs, and warehouses by kinds, ar.e assumed to be 
present in about the same proportion as produced; the classes within kinds are 
established on the basis of the quinquennial wheat-variety survey-S. · Commer9ial 
stocks are reported by classes, and merchant mill stocks are broken down largely 
on the-basis or the distributi~n by classes ot commercial stocks, atter making 
allowance for quantities going for export. Exports and shipments by classes 
are estimated on the basis of ''inspection for export" fQr wheat a.s grain ~d ·on 
the basis of the area from which exports are made tor flour; a-lso, on the basis 
or records of the forme~ War food Administration anq the Department of Agri• 
culture, a.nd eXport indei:mifying agencies.· · 

LuJ:x !, 1953 S~c}S! g! . .Q!2 !&,ea-ta ~ Iarge~t 

• 

Stocks of 559 million bushels of old wheat stored in all positions on 
July 1, 1953 are the ·third largest for that datein the comparable series be- · 
ginning in 193'5. Only in 1942 and 1943, when 631 nlillion and 619 JILi.llion - e 
bushels were held; respectively, have·total July 1 carryover stocks been larger. 
Current holdings more than double those on July 1, 1952-•larger. by 304 milli:oh . 
bushels. · Of the 559 rtiillion bushels in the carryover, CCC owed 384 million. . . 
bushels as of July 1. There are still outstanqing loans, howev~~~ same of 
which will be delivered to CCC. On August J,CCC-ow.ne~hip was· 412 million bush• 
els. On July 1, 1952 CCC owned 143 million bushels"• · On April 1~ ·195.3 total , 
Wheat stocks were 323 million bushels larger th~n a. year earlier. · · 

. - . 
' -·stocks of 73 million bushels of old wheat on farms July l exceeded the 

far.m carryover of a year earlier by 15 percent. Old wh~t stocks in al1'9ff
farm storages~-near+~ 487 -mil+!on bushels--are the ~r.gest o~f-tar:m carryover 
of record. They compare with 193 million bushels held in oft•tarm positions 
on July l, 1952. Stocks for ·July 19:53 wit~ comparisons tor recent years are 
shown for the various posi tiona in table 14 • · · 

~eat fr1ces·still Substantia~lz Below 
~; .tr.!i:! !_clvance ~kelJ£ 

... 

Wheat prices at Kansas City advanc.ed about -20-·c·ents -betweel). the last ot' 
June and Augus_:t, 14, while prices at St. Louis were. up only' 7 cents from their 
low on July :J-3, Prices .at Hinneapolis were· about at the low to~ th~- season to 
date, . reflecting incre&aed movement of spring wheat which takes· "place_ late~ t~n ·_. 
that of Winter wheat., t)'ust prior to August 14, prices had be~n ·weak, ref~ect,- · 
ing concern over the o~come ot th~ referendum vote. t'lfith· t.he vote on 

• 

August 14 turntng out tavorable, gua.ran~e~ing price ·supports· 'at 90 percent_ ot. . A 
parity to cooperator~. prices will be ~pec~ed.asain to advance. .., . . 

j)'Vllieat supply and. distribution ~n the Paoitio Northwest is shown in 
table 7. This consists to a large ext,ent of white wheat. 
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Farmers in the Southwest are selling much less _wheat no\t th~n earlier 
in the season, because hard red winter whea-t producers appear to have found 
space for their newly harvested grain and because substanti~l ~otl,nts. are 
going under price support. In the soft red winter wheat region marketings 
are down sha;p:ply, but a significant movement is still taking pJace. Ordi
narily, gpowers'in this area do-not store extensively, since they produce 
relatively small· quantities and conditions aTe not -as favorable for storage 
as farther west and north. However, indications are that more soft red 
winter wheat -is being--stored this ·yeoo· than heretofore. 
. . 

The l0vr po:i.nts reached so -far tbis year, and probably about the low for 
the season, at the various markets are: On June 29 at Kansas City, No. 2 
Hard Winter was $1.95; on July 13 at St. Louis, No. 2 Soft Red was $1.82; 
and on July 1 at Minneapolis, No. 1 Dark Northern Spring was $2.13i· These 
:prices are substantially below the loan levels. 4/ Loan equivalents for 
selected markets are as follows: No. 2 Hard Wint~r at Kansas City $2.49; 
No. 2 Soft Red Winter at St. Louis, $2.53; No. 1 DF.trk Northern Spring at 
Minneapolis, $2.52; and No. 1 Soft \·Jhite at Portland, $2.45. Prices on 
August 14, the day of the referendum vote, were as follows: No. 2 Hard 
Winter e.t Kansas City, $2.15; No. 1 Dark Northern SJ;.ring at Minneapolls, 
$1.13; and No. 2 Soft Red at St. Louis, $1.89. 

THE OUTLOOK FOR WHEAT IN 1954-55 

BACEGROUND~ Unusually large exports of breadgrains absorbed 
more than the excess over domestic needs for the billion
bushel wheat crops produced annually in the Un~ted States 
in 1944-48. Lm·ge United States exports also held down the 
increase in the size of-the carryover throUgh July 1, 1952 
{table 14). ~(ports of wheat during the marketing years 
1945-46 throt~h 1948-49 averaged 444 million bushels a year, 
but declined to 299 million bushels in 1949-50. Largely 
·as a result ·of the war in Korea and reduced availability 
in other exporting-countries, exports from the United States 
in 1950-51' increased to 366 million bushels. In 1951-52 
they reached 475 million bushels, reflecting small exports 
.from Soutbern Hemisphere countries and unusually large takings 
by India and·BraziJ.. In 1952-53 they totaled about 317 mil
lion bushels, reflecting reduced >vorld trade and larger crops 

·· in other exporting countries, especially Canada. 

~Storage charges deductible for deposit period indicated are as-follows; 
For Area I, which includes the Pacific Northwest, 10 cents per bushel for 
July 20 to August 18, and 9 cents for August 19 to September 17. Area II, 
w·hich includes the Spring Wheat States-, 10 cents for August 9 to September 7, 
and 9 cents, for September 8 to October 7. Area !II,. whi·ch in'cludes Kansas, 
Missouri, and Nebraska, 11 cents for July 25 to August 231 and 10 cents for 
August 24 tQ September 22. ·Area IV, which includes Texas and Oluahoma, 
11 cents for August 9 to September 7, and 10 cents for September 8 to 
October 7• 
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-.. :·Growers Vote Marketing Quotas; 
· Expected to Hold 1951r Proc'luction 

In Line· Hit.h-Demaii'd'""- --

-· 

· .· Farmers votea.over- 87· percent in favor 6f the marketing quotas 2/ 
for the 195!• crop iri ·.a referendum held on August 14,' well above the two
thirds majority required by· _law·. In general, growers with ·more than 
15 acres planted to wheat, 'and with ·normal production of 200 bushels or 
more, are subject to quotas and eligible· to v6te· in the referendum. ·The 
quantity of wheat a farmer can marltet without penalty from the 1954 crop ~. 
wi1.1 be limited· to what he can grmv on his allotted acreage. 

• • I 

' Since. the vote was YES -- ·.41 

1-. Marketing Q.U91ieS will be in effect for all ·farms planting more 
. than 15 acres of wheat • 

. 2. Price support at 90 percent of ·parity will be available for 
those who ·stay within their ac~eage allotment. 

3· Marketing penalties equal to 45 percent of the wheat parity· as 
of May 1, 1954, will apply on any wheat produced on acres in excess of the 
farm's allotment. (The pari-ty price on July 15, 1953, was $2.44.) 

4. Quotas·can be,expected to reduce production. 

Before the referendum was held, the laws regarding m~keting quotas 
were amended. The chief change was a new minimum national acreage allot
ment figure of 62 million acres instead of 55 million. The last date on 
which the· ·l·eferendum could be held was changed· from July 15 to August 15. 

On·.July ·1, when the Secretary of'· Agriculture proclaimed wheat quotas, 
the total supply'of wheat for 1953-54·was indicated·at a record 1,717 million 
bushels, which-exceeded the normal supply of 1,156 million bushels by 48 per
cent. Since then, -a later crop report has boosted the expected· 1953 wheat 
crop to 1, 203 million bushel.s. This crop, together vltth a ·carrjover of 
559 million bushels, and ·estimated imports··of 5 million bushels, raises the 
total indicated supply to 1,767 million bushels, 53· percent abo7e normal. 
Under the law, wheat quotas must be proclaimed not later than July 1 when- 1 

ever the total supply exceeds the normal SUpPly by n'i'Ore than 20 percent • , 
Since the indicated 1953-54 wheat supply stood at an all~time high, the 
minimum acreage--62million--was called for. (The 1953 p~anted acreage was 
7-8.6 million.) · 

The national acreage al1<:>tment· ·has been apportioned among the ·S-tates, 
the State allotments among· ·the 'counties, and 'the county allotments e:ihong the 
individual farms. In-general; all £arms-which grew .. wheat in any one Of the 
years 1951, 1952, or 1953 were assigned an acreage allotment.· N~w, with 
marketing quotas approved, the individual farm·marketing quota is the wheat 
that will be produced on the allotted acres. - · · · .. 

~ Marketing quotas have been in effect only for the 1941 and 1942 crops 
of wheat. 



t) 

• 

~-JS-135 - 1;1. -
I .. " 

Production In 1954 Expected .. 
To ~ Requirements _ . 

Without Much Change .In Ca:rryover', . . -- •;-:- ~~~': ' ~' ·} 

Assuming that· th~ ac~eage seeded Will,approximate the· national 
allotment 6f''62''milliol1. ~cres and ··assuming y~e1ds per seeded· acre at the 
1943:-52. average' of 15 .• 4 bushels-; a drop of about 950 million' bushels 
~woulQ. be prod:.U:q~d~ With a:·.Ca]:!r.yoveri of oJ.q. wheat on_ J'llly 1,· 1954 ey,pected 
to 'Q.e around · 800 ·million bus,he'ls 1 the t6ta:L supp;J.y. of _damestfc "Vrhe'a~ for 

-~ 1954 ... 55 ·would be a'9ou,t 1,'750, million bushe'ls_, or a.bout.··the' sa.me as the 
. . . . re9ord. reached in 1953-5.4. ·:Imports are e~ected t~- be small. : 

' l 

• • .... , t • 
' I ' ' ~ ' 

.. .: A -cl?op· of. 950 milli~n··~ushe1s would meet a~tid.pated requirements 
fOr the :marketing year"' b.ot.h domestic' anc(-'eJ(por:t. D.omest1·c -afsappearance 
in 1954-55 is ·forecast at about-700 mi11ion.bushels, ~onsisting of 505 mil
_lion PUshels for civilian (continental and territorial) and military food, 

··eo million for seed, and 120 million for feed, This·would leave about. 
l, 050 million bus4~ls for exports a~~--\carryover. 

~.. '~~-~ r: ~ 

. :Export's -of'whe13-t, _including products, from the Unit~d States have 
~~en ·declining' sin~· l'951.-52, when they totaled .. ~15 millibn' bushels,' 

, .. Agp.:j.~ultw .. al produbtion in importing countries l1~s. largel~r recovered from 
· t!,le .damage of Wo;rld War, II and large exportable.· s·lpp1ies ·are in prospect 
:J.n;>.~OI!lPeting· exporting. countries'. U. S. exports in 1954-55 may ·be between 
~00 mill~on,and 300 million bushels. Assuming.exports at 250 million 
bushels, the carryover .fuly J.; 1955, "tvould 'be about 800 million bushels 1 

or about the same as at· the beginning of the 1954r·55 ,year. 
' 

i ···United States exports in 1952-53 "tvere l~ ~li-llion .bushels below a 
y¢ar , earlier 'largely because of a. .. decline in total WOrld l-Theat trade and 
an increase in Canadian e;jq>O;t't(!, , i-lorld trade fn wheat declined from an 
all~tim~ peak of about 1,040 million bushels in 1951-52 to 900 millipn 
b'4-shels in 1952-53 ·• The record ·exports of 1951-52 resulted from the un
settled international situation associated with the. Korean conflict, a 
favoraqle maximum price· .~d~r, the terms of tbe. International Hheat Agree
ment, ~nd large exportable s~pplies in the United States and Canada. 
During the f'ollowin€riear, '19.52-53, Canada. had· the largest supplies of 
wheat in the histqrj- ·o_:('.,t.{lat .~oup.try, and her, exports ·totaled' about 
383 mill~on. bushels _(~~C,9.nd only to the re·cord of 423 million bushels in 
1928-29), an increase o·:r· 35 million bushels frpm the high level ·.of a year 
earlier . 

•' 

' 'rhe minimum loan iev~i ':fo:t;'._t~e i954. crop will be announc~q in' the 
near futu.re. It is not eX,Pect~d to difter .greatly from the loan for the 
1953 .cx-o;p ;which was $2.21;. ·Existing legislation provides for mandatory 
90 percen'"C of parity support prices to growers who plant "Tithi~ their 
acreage al~otments • 

• l 

(•• 

J I •, 
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The new International Wheat Agreement became effective on August 1, 
1953. The f~1damental principles and provisions of the renewed Agreement 
are littl.e changed from those of the 1949 Agreement except for, prices and 
quantities. Detailed provisions have been changed. in some instances, 
mainly to secure improvements indicated by four yea:t~:r of operating experi
ence under the 1949 Agreement wh;ch expir~d July 31, 1953. The basic 
maximum and minimum prices for the: last year of' the 1949 Agreement were 
~1.80 and $1.20 per bushel,·respectively. In.the ne~ 4greement the maximum 
and minimum pr.ices were increased to $2~05 an4 $1.55 per bushel, respec
tively, for the 3-year ext.ension. · 'lhese bas.ic ·prices are for Canadian 
wheat in store at the lakehead (Ft. William~Port Arthur). \fuile there is 
no. equivalent of this in terms of our u •. s. price to growers, because of 
constantly changing conditions, the maximum at present amounts to about 

'( 

*~1.. 70 per bushel. · · . . , 

Negotiations leading to a renewed Agreement wer'e concluded in 
Washington on April 13, 1953 •. During the pe~iod of time.allowed for signa
tures, the pact was signed by 4.exporting countires .(Australia, Canada, 
France, and the United States)•and 41 importing_ countries. The exporting 
countries in the Agreement have·supplied about 85 percent of· the total 
wheat moving in world trade during the past 4 years. Importing countries 
in the Agreement include all of the major WQe~t importers except the United 
Kingdom. 

THE CURRENT ~!ORID IJHEAT SITUATION ·: 

BACKGROUND.- On July 1, 1943, stocks of wheat in th~ .4 principal 
exporting countries, United States, Canad~, Australi~ and Argentina, 
were a record 1,737 million bushels, almost. 4 time~ the 1935-39 
average·of 458·million. By July 1945, however, they were down to 
818 ~llion bushels, and by July 1946 they_ had been further reduced 
to 387 ridllion. Greatly. increased disappe~.'rance was cuased .bY war
tline depletion of food supplies ·in importing countries a~~ by poor 
crops in many areas. St.ocks in the 4 countries on J\l~Y 1, 1946, 
were the smallest since.l938 and a~o~t 16 percent less than ·the 
1935-39 average. By July.l951 these s.tocks had, increased to 
816 million bushels. on July 1, 1952,· ~bey_were ~educed to 639 mil
lion, but by July 1, 19'5.3 they were r_oughly do-q.bled. : 

W9.!:M J.'~ In ~e~ In 1951_-54 
I'iay Be About Same As last Year· 
.. ..........,. ------ .. ._,_ ·-- -·-

World trade in wheatp including products, in 1952-53 is estimated at 
about 900 million bushels, including about 22 million bushels of feeding 
quality Canadian wheat shipped to·the United Stat~~ •. World trade was below 
the 1,040 million-bushel rec~rd ~f a year earlier;· but above the 1946-50 
average of 856 million. · · -· .. ; . 

. ; ' 

In 1953-54~ world trade may be about the same as in the past year, 
according to preliminary estimates. The supply position in most importing ' A 
countries, with the notable exception of Pakistan, is generally satisfactory. .., 
Stocks are above a year ago in each of the four major exporting countries. 

• 
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The. total of ·-about 1,260 million ·buf?h3lsll. {~ .ex~eeded ·only-·by' the 1.,460 :mil
lion. in·--194·2 "and the 1~ 737 5_n 1943: St.ocks :in .the United Stat~s increa-sed 
from ·.254 m:j..llion 'in 1952 to 559 million this year;> . Those in Canada in
creased from 270 million to about 410 milliono Nith an above a.ver.:.ge crop 
in Argentina follow;i,pg the c:r.op failure- of· a.. year ago~ suppJ.ies ~/ in that 
country were incr~all!ed by about 11.~5 milli'on bushels to somewhat. ,above nor
mal size.. Supplie~ in Aastra.lia lj were-t:tP about 30 million ·bUshels, to 
about normal. 

Based on supplies available ·tor e~port,Canada wtll be able to export 
as much, o.r·more, wheat in-1953-54 _as the 383.: million bushels exported in 
1952~53- .(second only to t!1e 423 million bu~l1els. in 1928--29). On the same 
basis Argentina could increase he.r export _to at ·least 100 mi11ion'bushels 
campared:With the 30-million bushels of last yeaT. Australia is likely· to 
export about as much as the 95-million bushels of last year. A:!.l other 
com1triesi includi:.1g t!1.ose in the Danube_ -Basin, North !:frica .• a:1d I(iddle 
East, can ·be expected aeain to· export al_)Qut. 75 'to .100 .rrj_J.lion b'l!.Shels. 
Largely as a residual supplier; U~ted States exports are expected to total 
botueen. 250 and 275 million bushels. Thi~ includes· one milb .. on tons of 
wheat -(a~t 37 million bushels) to Fakistan, -which W'd.S authorized by 
legisl~tion on June 25. · 

• Jorld \~beat Production Frosoects __ ,._... ----"'· ---...----~ .. ..__.., 
Continue Favorable ..-. ~""'~ ~~ ._..,,.... 

World wheat production prospects for 1953 continue generally favor
able, on the basis of incomplete information. v;'hile the outlook is good 
for most reporting countrh:s, world pr·oduction is not expected to be up to 
th~ r~cord level of a year aeo. The'outlook for No~h ~n~ is well 
above average,.though production._is expected to be below the record 1952 
total, mainly because of less favorable prospects in Canada. Conditions 
there. were reported generally good and the first forecast of production 
indicates that the harvest may be about 90 perce~t of the record 1952 
crop,.if conditions are favorable for the ren~inder of the season. It is 
noted, however, that crop development is behind normal and early frost and 
:rUst. dan:age are potential threats. · · 

The outlook appears generally good in~~~~~~~ except in.Spain, 
where prospects point to a somewhat below-average harvest. Other important 
producing countries estimate their wheat outturns to approximate ~he. large 
1952 p;.:•cduction. On the basis of scattered :report$; _£e:l~£.§:_J. !ill! ~~texn 
F.:uropean countries also appear to have favorable harvests. · ..... _ _. ........ ...,......., .......... 

Reporting from.~ .is incooplete, \'d.th no estimate available tor 
China., the ranking producer of the aroa. Most other countries report 
crops· abova··the·_average of recent years., Pakistan is an exception to the 
generally favorable conditions, and the crop harvested there in April-Nay 
l~s much :below average. Conditions a:re varied in Africa with a better. 

' .. ~ .... -.-
crop than_ in 1952 r.eported for French Morocco but somel'Jhat smaller cro-ps 
indicate~ ~or ~lgeria and Tunisia •. 

. . 
·• "!i/ _Th7~rarketing year i"t':~;i'stralla-and Argentina began in D~cember and 
January, so that supplies on July 1 are about mid-year. 
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r4ajor wheat producers of the Soutl1ern Hemispnere, Argentina and 
hustralia, reyo~t increased acreage seeded to wheat. The increase is 
especially m~ked in Argentina. Early-season prospects are generally 
favorable in both countries. 

THE RYE SITUATION AND OUTLOOK 

BACKGROUND.- The August estimate of rye acreage harvested for 
grain for 1953 was the smallest since records were started in 
1866 and production the third smallest since 1875. The 1953 
acreage harvested for grain totaled 1,375,000 acres, compared 
with 1,385,000 acres harvested in 1952, and the 1942-51 average 
of 2,108,000. Rye production in 1.953 totaled 17.5 million 
bushels, compared with 15.9 million in 1952, and the 1942-51 
average of 25.8 million bushels (table 10). · · 

Exports of rye averaged nearly 34 million bushels a year 
dtu·ing the 10 years ending with 1927-28, but have dropped 
sharply since. F:rom .1.930-31 to 1947-48, they exceeded 1 mil
lion bushels in only 4 years. In the 3 years ended with 1950-51 
they averaged 5. 7 million bushels. In 1951-52 they 1.vere 4. 6 mil
.lion and in 1952-53 they dropped to 0.3 million, the smallest 
since 1943-:-44. 

Rye Supplies In 1952-53 Smallest Since 1946; 
Disappearance Smallest Of Record -

Supplies of rye in 1952-53 totaled 25.6 million bushels (July 1, 1952 ~ 
stocks of 3·9 mi~lion, production of 15.9 million, and imports of 5.8 mil-
lion), the smallest since 1946. Domestic disappearance was 19.0 million 
bushels. With exports of 0.3 million, total disappearance amounted to 
19-3; which was -the smallest of record and compares with 23.7 million in 
1951-52, and the 1942-51 average of 28.8 million. Nearly 6.7 million bushels 
of rye :were fed last season c0ropared \>Tith 5.4 mil1ion the previous season 
and 5.2 million in 1.950-51, Food use last season amounted to neaxly 5.2 mil-
lion bushels, 0.2 million below the previous season but about the same as was 
milled in 1950-51. Consumption of rye for alcohol totaled only 2.8 million 
bushels last season, the second smallest amount sicce 1932-33· Consumption 
of rye for alcohol in 1951-52 totaled 4.2 million bushel~ and in 1950-51 
nearly 7.7 million. 

Rye Carryover Stocks July 1, 1953 
~bove Year Earlier ----

Carryover s4ocks of rye in all positions on July 1, 1953, at 6.3 mil
lion bushels w·ere 2.4 million larger than a year ago and 1.3 million larger 
than in 1951-52. In the past 8 years the ct~rent carryover has been exceed
ed only by the. 8.3 million bushels held in. 1949 and the 9.5 million carry
over in 1950. Farm stocks of old crop rye on July l totaled 1.5 million 
bushels. This was about 6 percent less than the 1.6 million bushels a year 
aeo and the third lowest July 1 carryover in 20 years of record. ·orr-farm 
stockS at 4.8 million bushels are. 2.5 million above a year· ago $nd 1.5 mil
lion more than two years earlier. 

f 
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Production of all wheat in 1953 was estimated at 1,203 mil
lion bushels as of August 1. A crop of this size would be 7 
percent smaller than the 1952 crop, but 10 percent larger than 
the 1942·51 average. Yields per seeded acre were indicated 
at 15.3 bushels compared with 16.7 a year earlier and the 1942-
51 average of 15.5. 

The marketing quotas approved by wheat farmers in the 
national referendum on August 14 are likely to result in a con-

siderably smaller wheat crop in 1954 than in most recent years. 
If the acreage seeded approximates the national allotment of 
62 million acres and if yields equal the 1943·52 average, 950 
million bushels would be produced next year. A crop of this 
size would meet anticipated domestic and export needs for 
1954-55, thus preventing any substantial build-up in our large 
carryover stocks. 
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The 1953 rye crop, estimated at 17.5 million bushels as of 
August 1, was produced on 1.4 million acres. Except for 1934 
and 1952 rye production is the smallest since 1875, and har
vested acreage the smallest since records were started in 1866. 
Rye yields in 1953 averaged 12.7 bushels per harvested acre, 
compared with 11.5 bushe_l§.-a year earlier, and the 1942·51 

average of 12.2 bushels. • 
Rye acreage for harvest in 1954 may be increased slightly 

from 1953 as a result of a reduction in wheat acreage. Rela
tively low current prices for rye, however, will tend to limit 
acreage increases. It is expected that production in 1954 will 
again meet domestic requirements. 
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. · ....... :.·Domestic supplies.\S:f' rye. for 1953;.54, ··tase·d .on carryover stocks and 
. : July i production· estimates; amount' t.o 23.8 mil-lion; t:us.hels. · Thi~ compared 
-,.. wit~ 19.8 'million last ye_ar and 26 3 milliem ·twQ· ~~ars· earlier. 0nl~r ')n 

.July 1, 19,52, ·.and 1946 wer~ t~e d0mestjc ·SU;tJpli'~'3 ll!malier than this year. 
Carryover stocks at 6.3 million bushels· -were•-2.4 .million larger than e. year 
'ea~liex< Th~.l)53 rye cro:p is ea'tin:tcited at 17.5 ·million cushels,,the thirci 
smailest Jn 78 years. If realized.; .this wmtld he 10· percent· a'i.)ove the 
1). 9 n:i:illi6n harvest~d in 1952 l~J.t· one"'third 'below the 10r-¥ear 1942-51 

. average of· 25. 8. 'million bushels.:: The-' yield per acre is .et~timated at 12.7 
~buE;Jhels compared ·'-r5.th 11.5 :t_n 1952· and 12.2,the 1942·51 average. ·Yields 
are U',;) marked.ly from 1952 in tiie maj~r pro0uc-t-ing 8tates of. ¥inneSota 9.Ud 

N;;rth Dakota. Yields in S0uth Dakota are also up,'.hlt in Nebraska are 
sl5.~tly 'tebw th0se of 1952. The crYp matured under rather favoratJ.e con·· 
d.i ~1ons in .nearlY. all :i.mportant producting areas. Imports of rye July 
th'rough June last·season amounted to 5.8 million r·ushels, the ·largest sjnce 
1949-50. This compares with 1.3'million bushels· imported the rrevions sea
son and 3. 0 milJ.ion iri 1950<>51. 

Domestie'rye disa'ppearance jn 1953-54 may total ab0ut 2'0.0 milUon 
bushels compared. with 19.0 million a ;;rear earli~r.: Fo)d and seed use may 

.. be 'about :the same, spiri't use may ~·be atout 5.·0-millicm bushels c·)mpared 
with 2·.8 :m..i.llion in 1952-53, and feed use may l,e G.tJ'Wn somewha.t from the 6.7 
'million in 1952-)3. ::<~.x:p0rt8 are e'xpected to :.·e small and July 1, 19)4, 
stocks nuiy not 0e much q1.fferer..t fr0m 'th;se a ::ear earlier. 

Rye_ ~eage In )..254 Mey,;y_ 
~ Increased Sltghtljl 

: .. 
F.;re acreage for harvest in 1954 may l·e increased. slightly fram 1953 

as a result of a reduction in wheat acreage. Relat1vely low pric~s for 
rye· prior t0 seed,ing time, ho~ever, wnl tend tc lim:l t acreage in~reesef!. 
l'i'hile rye :produoti.':ln has decl·ined to ver'J·low levels 1n recent years_,. no 
shortage has developed even ·with correspond:l.ngly higher prices. It .is 
~pected that production in 1954 will again meet domestjc requirements, and 
if significant quantities are exported they prol.'ably will be offset.ty im
ports of ap-proximately the same quantity, as the;/ have in many yearf1. 

J-952-53 f-;ye a~ £Z. g_~ ·AJ.:nx:?.. f:JJ.;gJ2Qr~; · 
Q.ll.U:'en1t_ PJ::1~'§. Weak. Eela_t'ive. ].2. furQ.Q.Qr:l! Level 

.. 

The mrket price of No. 2 Pye at Minneap0l::i;s the first 5 m::mths of 
19~2-~i3 was weli a1'ove the previous ;year ·but for the December· June period. 
2eye prices (we:ighted on the 'basis of carlct sales) averaged 31 cents oer 
bushel below the comparable period ln 1951-,52. For the entire marketing 
year, the ·price of No. 2 Eye at MinneapoHs averaged 12 cents per bushel 
under the previous year. Due to the fact that' :much ·of the 'rye is s.old shortly 
after ha.,rvest and the prices for the first five .months of ·the s.eason were 
above the oompara"ole period a ,year earlier, the. ave·rase farm price' received 
l:y fax:mers was ~'-1. 71, 1)1" 19 centf'l per bushel au0ve the. previou~ ye~r. 
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The price of No. 2 Rye at Minneapolis in July averaged $1.27 cam
pared wj.th $1.97 a year earlier, $1.79 in July 1951 and $1.48 in July 
1950 (table 11). For the first time since St~port programs were started 
the price of Nor 2 Rye at Minneapolis in July this year averaged below 
the National support at the grower level of $1.43. Rye prices are un
tlsually low compared. with wheat prices, even relatively lower than in 
1950. At Minneapolis, No. 2 Rye in July averaged $1.18 below the price 
of No. 1 Dark Northern Spring, compared with a difference of 58 cents in 
July 1952, 69 cents in July 19511 and $1.05 in July 1950. Farmers placed 
only 182 thousand bushels of 1952-crop rye under support and 517 thousand 
of 1951-crop, but they placed 1.3 million bushels of the 1950 crop under 
st~port (table 13 ) • Hith early season prices even weaker this year than 
in 1950, it is e}.'llected that very large quantities ~Till be put und.er price 
support this year, whicn ~Till have a strengthening effect on market prices 
as the season advances. 

\ 

Table 1. - ~Jheat: Prices per bushel in 3 exporting countries, lt'riday 
nearest mid-month, January~July 1953, weekly, 

Date (Friday) 
. . . . 

June-AugUst 1953 

HAHD HREAT 
UniteclStateS:-'--"!:'ca_n_a-=d:-a-: 

No. 1 Da.rk No. 2 United States: 
Northern Manitoba: No. 1 Dark 

Spring, 13 per-: at Fort Winter 
cent protein H'illiam Galveston !}_/ 
_at Duluth 1/ _:.-,:-2-!:-/.,..::3~/..........;.. 

___ ;..._ Dollars Dollars - -Dollars 

Friday mid-month 
January 16 
February 13 
March 13 
April 17 
May 15 : 
June 12 
July 17 

Weekly 
June 19 

26 
July ·3 

10 
24 
31 

August 7 

: 

. •. . . . • . . . . 
1/ Spot or to arrive. 

2.42 
.2.42 
2.50 
2.50 .. 
2.50 
2.42 
2.46 

2.48 
2.40 
2.32 
2.44 
2.35 
2.47 
2.48 

2.25 
2.22 
2.2~· 
2.18 
2.14 
2.08 
2.07 

2.07 
2,01 
2.01 
2.03 
2.09 
2.12 
2.o6 

2.63 
2.56 
2.62 
2.57 
2.56 
2.33 
2.27 

2.31 
2.24 
2.28 
2.36 
2.36 
2.43 
2.38 

SOFT WHEA;;.;;.;T.___ 

United 
States 
Jllo ~ 1 

Portland 

:Australia 
JIJY 

'};/ A 
D::-o"'='l'="'la_r_s_ ""';D~l-::-1-- W 
-- ...2..~ 

2.39 
2.41 
2.44 
2.42 
2.35 
2.29 

2.20 
2.22 

5/2.41 
~2.41 
5/2.41 
5/2.41 
5/2.41 
~/2.41 

2/ Fort William quotation is in store. 
3/ Sales to non-contract countries. Converted to United States currency. 
~ F • o • b • ship • . . · . 
1/ Monthly averages. Remaj.ned unchanged through June, last reported price. 

,' 
I 
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Table 2 • - Wheat: Weighted average cash price :per bushel,. s.peci'fi;ed markets e and dates 1952-53 

e 

Month 
· and 
date 

: · All : .No. ·r:--· ·-. -~-----· N 1 
Clas . • D 1 H. d • No. 1 • No. 2 • N 2 • o. . ses • a.r" ar • D k . .. H d ·. o. .. S ft Wh't 

: and grades: and Hard : N Sar 1 : ll-'b arDur : Red Winter~ Po tl ~de 
• 1 • w· t • . pr ng ~t er um. St 1 . or an 
• 5 x • J.n er. "Minn.eapolis :Minneapolis·. · ·• ou~s : 1/ 
: markets :Kansas CJ.ty: ~-----= . : -

. - ----• • , • • • • ' • , • • 0 , 1 • tllo 

:195.~ :1953 :1952 :1953 :1952 :1953 :1952 :1953.:1952 :1953 :1952 :1953 
--.,..-, -.--•--.:-_,;......' -:..• • " • • • 1t ~ , • "tl' • o e 

: "Dol. · Dol. Dol. Dol. . Dol. DoL Dol. DoL Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. 
Mop.th ·: : -~ ~ -:-- . ·~ -- _,__ 
Jun~ .. . 
JUly .. . 

.:. 2.35 2.26 2.31 2.04 2.50 2.49 2.69 2.82 2.10 L79 2 .. 40 224' .. 0 
: 2.~1 2.20 2.25 2.09 2.55 2.44 2.68 2.94 '2,15 1.81 2 •. 34 

Week. ended . . 
June 19 : 2.36 2•27 2.30 2.11 

26 . 2.33 2.19 2~22 '2 •. 04 . 
July 3 : '2.26 2.11 2.22 2.01 

-.~0 : 2•29 2.15 2.23 2.08 
: 17 ''o 2.31 2-19 2.24 2.07 

21.{ :·; 2.36 2.28 2.28 2.17 
'·31 . 2 .. 34 2'.-28 . 2-30 2.20 . 

Aug~st 7 ·: 2.36 2~37 ·2.31 2.22 
1/ Averag~. of daily cash quotations~ 

2.52 2.43 2.74 
2;53' 2.51 2.91 
2.50 2.37 2.68 
2-52 2~44 2.'70 
2.55 2.49 2.67 
2.-59 2-47 2.71 
2.52 2.42 2.58 
2.44 ..5-~58 2.63 

2,79 --- 2.-33 
2.78 2.13 1'.85 2.33 
2-73 2.1'3 1:.78 2.34 
2.8o · .2.r7 1.78 2.34-
2.86 . 2.14: .:1;.83 . 2.33 
J:06 2.18. 1'.88: 2~34 
3·03 2.19 1:.95>: 2~36 
3.25: 2.2i, 1.96' 2.36 

: 

2.21 
2.20 

t---

T~ble 3 • - Wheat: .Average closing :prices of September ~heat ~utures, 
specified markets and dates, -1952-63 

' ' 
: Chicago Kansas City ' Minne_apolis 

·Period t 1952 1953 1952 1953 1952' 
. : 

1953 
Dol. Dol. DoL Dul. DoL Dol. 

Month - . ---:--

May • 2.38 a.17 ·2.31 2.21 2.34. 2.24 . 
June : 2.34 2.02 2.28 2.10 2.34 2-12 
July • 2.33 1.97' 2.29 2.08 2.36 2.14 . 

Wbek. ended 
, 1 Jun~· . ·19 • 2~33 2.02 2.27 2.10 2 .. '35 2.10 • 26. 2.32' 2.00 2.28 2.08 2-35 2 .. 12 

July ,.- 3 2.32 1.96 2.28 2.06 2.34 2.11 
10 . 2.32 1.98 2.28 2.08 2.36 2.15 . 
17" 2.32 1.97 2.29 2.07 2.37 2.13 
24 . 2-33 1.99 2.31 2.09 2-37 2.14 . 
31 2.34 1.97 2.31 2.08 . 2.35: 2.13 

August 7 • 2.35 1.94 2.32 2.07 .2.38 2.16 . 
: 



Table 4 • - \t1hes.t flour: Civilian consumption,· Uni :ted States 2 1935·-52· ];./ 

., · .------ ----..Year beginning -
----------------~~~---------------- ~------------~~~----------------------! ·Januar'J July 

---~~--~~----r!ammerc-ially ;--rod.uced 2;·.· Commercially anq_ non- : C iall od d 21: Ccromerc±aJ.ly and ·non-
-~ ___ ... _ ---::.:',--~~--· comercia11y produced 4/: Oiillllerc n y pr uce - : cor..amercially produced 4/ Year 

'rot al : Per ca.--.Qi ta Total . Per capita Total . -- :. '?.er capita Total Per capita · 
------=- -=-=----=-...._--=3~/ ---=37.___ --~=--= 3/ . 3/ 

1,000 . . . . 1;000 . 1,000 1,000 

1935 
1936 
1937 
1938 
1935' 
194o 
1941 
1942 
1943 
1944 
1945 
1946 
1947 
1948 
1949 
1950 
1951 
1952 

sacks 5 .' Pounds sacks 5 I Pour..ds sacks _5 I . ___ , "'-' 

194_,028 150.4 '200,816 , . ':1.55-7 
202,718 156.2 209,135 16i.l 
198,539 152.0 201.-,322. 1$6.4 
201,742 153-3 207,507 157.7 
201,612 152.0 206,978 156.0 
199,912 149.2 201~,512 .. ,. 152.6 
200,735 150.1 201~,892 153.2 
202,359 151.8 205,853 154.4 
206~916 158.4 ~09,695 160.6 
189,090 145.1 191,472 146.9 
205,782 157.2 207,902 158.8 
214,798 153.1 216,586 , 154.1~ 
196,857 136.1 198,549 137-3 
197,347 134.1 198,959 135.2 
198,774 132·9 200,1~5 133.8 
201,215· '132~1 - . 202,452 132-9 
200,623 131.0 201,803 131.7 

197,054 
200,-350 . 
198,744: 
202,937 
201,576· 
202,591 
195,21~2 
207,0_24. 
200,532 
196,786 
201;790 
205~301 
203,829 
198,801 
202,166 
201,271 
201,198 

Pounds 

152.2 
153.8 
151'.5 
153-5 
151.2 
i5i.3 
11~5 .6 
1.5'7--3 

. 153-5 
150.8 

.148.0 
143-7 
139-5 
134.0 
133.8 
131.7 
130 .• 3 

.. sacks 2) 

203,998 
206,240 
204,420-
208,791 

. 206)334 
207,033 
l99,il4 
210,140 
202,97l-l-. 
199;108 

'203,708 
206,959 
205,'555 
200,-293 
203,416 . 
202J495 
202,334 

201,528 129.6 202,655 130-3 
• • 

Pqunds 

157.5 
158.3 
155.8 
·i57 -9 
154.8 

.. 1:54.6 
1!~8.~ 
159-7 
155.4 
152.6 
149.5 

.. ·144:8' 
140.7 
135.0 
134.6 
132.5. 
131.0 .... , ...... 

!.f Cons~tion determined by adding production.~d iiDp~rts ~f flour a~ deduct~ng·(in terms ot flour) exports, 
shipments, and mi11ta.ry pro.curement·. of flour -and other products (semolina, macaroni and similar products,· and . 
bakery products), and breakfast food produced in the f~Q~ milling industry. For £urther details on metho~.of . 
flour consumption d~t~ation-·see-·~·lYJ:ieat··situa.tion, July...August 195.0,. pages· 11-15. g/ Using cctmnercial pro
duction reported by Bureau of the Census. From 1940-44 estimates l-Tere developed in cooperation with· BAE·: '3/ ~ased 
on population data which are adjusted for underenum.eration of a.l.l age ·groups. !!} Includes estimates of non':: 
commercial production rep9rted by BAE as farm w·heat ~ound for flour or exch~ed for fl.our. 2./ 100 pounds. . -

~ 



Year 
begin
ning 
July 

1935 
1936 
1937 
1938 
1939 

1940 
1941 
1942 
1943 
1944 

1945 
1946 
1947 
1948 
1949 

.... 

Table 5.- Wheat: 

Supply 

Carryover:Proauetion: Imports Total 
gj : : JJ 

: 1,000 
: bushels . 
: 145,889 
: 140,433 
: 83,167 
: 153,107 
: 250,015 

. 

'279,721 
384,733 
630,775 
618,897 
316,555 

: 279,18o 
100,086 
83,837 

195,943 
307,285 

1,000 
bushels 

628,2'2:"( 
629,88o 
873,914 
919,913 
741,210 

811,.,646 
941,970 
969,381 
843,813 

1,060,111 

1,107,623 
1,152,118 
1,358,911 
1,29l!.,9ll 
1,098,415 

~ . 
1,000 1,000 
bushels bushels 

34,617 
34,455 

634 
271 
263 

3,523 
3,662 
1,054 

136,359 
~2,348 

1,981 
57 

130 
1,500 
2,190 

8o8,733 
8o4,768 
957,715 

1,073,291 
991,488 

1,097,890 
1,330,365 
1~601,210 
1m9,069 
1,419,014 

l,388,781t
l,252,261 
1,442,878 
l,lt-92,354 
1,407,890 

Supply and disappearance, United States, 1935-53 !/ 

D1 sappeare.nee 
:Military: Continental Ubited States 

~Pro----,d:------:-...,I~--=-.. u-s----------= pro- t: ~rts 
: cease : Seed ..... • Total :curemen : 4 
: for food: : trial ; Feed ~/ 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels bushels bushels bushels bushels bushels 

490,067 
493,327 
!£9,44o 
496,189 
488,758 

489,422 
472,906 
494,971 
477,287 
472,675 

473,733 
479,361 
483,961 
471,376 
484,265 

87,479 
95,896 
93,060 
74,225 
72,9"-6 

74,351 
62,490 
65,487 
77,351 
8o,463 

82,oo6 
86,823 
91,094 
95,015 
8o,815 

100 
1,676 

54,437 
108,125 
83,132 

21,302 
58 

693 
193 
192 

83,370 
100,064 
ll4,829 
141,789 
101,245 

lll,934 
114,477 
305,812 
5ll,304 
300,264 

296,825 
177,7W 
178,583 
105,569 
lll,336 

660,971 
689,346 
697,398 
712,306 
663,038 

675,&)7 
651,549 
920,707 

1,174,067 
936,534 

873,866 
7a.4,002 
754,331 
672,153 
676,608 

16,133 
25,245 
62,762 

150,147 

90,883 
92,459 

148,613 
181,518 
123,526 

1,000 
bushels 

4,44o 
9,584 

103,889 
1o8,o82 
45,258 

33,866 
27,774 
30,960 
42,734 
49,106 

320,025 
328,<>45 
340,221 
327,827 
179,213 

Ship-
ments ~ Total 
§/ 

1,000 1,000 
bushels bushels 

2,889 
2,996 
3,321 
2,888 
3,471 

3,484 
4,134 
5,401 
2,951 
4,<>47 

3,924 
3,918 
3,770 
3,571 
3,629 

668,300 
701,926 
8o4,608 
823,276 
7ll,767 

713,157 
699,590 
982,313 

1,282,514 
1,139,834 

1,288,698 
1,168,424 
1,246,935 
1,185,069 

983,176 

192 
930 

102,774 
92,238 

114,000 

681,410 l!.o,o8o 334,513 3,692 1,059,695 
664,531 14,151 470,347 3_.850 1,152,879 

(68o,ooo) (1o,ooo) (315,000) (4,ooo)(1,009,ooo) 

1 Includes flour and products in terms of Wheat. 
gj Prior to 1937 same new Wheat included; beginning with 1937 only old-crop vheat is shown in all stocks positions. The figure f'or 

July 1, 1937, including the new wheat, is 102.8 million bushels, which is used as year-end carry-over in the 1936-37 .,marketing year. 
JJ Imports include full-duty wheat,· wheat imported for feed, and dutiable flour in terms of wheat. '.Ihey exclude Wheat imported for 

milling in bond and erport as flour, also flour free for export. 
~ Includes proCQrament for both civilian relief ~eeding and f'or military food use; military takings for civilian feeding in occupied 

areas measured at time of procurement, not at time of shipment overseas. 
2} Exports as here used, in addition to COID1lercial erports, include U.S.D.A. flour procurement rather than deliveries f'or export. 

Beginning with 1941-42, deliveries tor erport (actual exports, including those for civilian feeding in occUpied areas) of Wheat, flour, 
and other products, in million bushels, were as follows: 27.9; 27.8; 42.6; 144.4; 390.6; 397.4; 485.9; 504.0; 299.1; 366.1; and for 
1951-52, 475·3· 

§!Partly estimated to Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, Guam, Samoa, Virgin Islands, and Wake Island. 
1J Prel1minary. 

\ 



Table 6 .-Estimated supply and distribution of wheat~y classes, continental United States, 1941-53 y 
~ 

Y&e.r besinni~ Jul;r - g 
1941 1942 1943 1944 1945 1946 : 1947 1948 1949 1950 1951 1952 y : 1953 gj 

: : : 
: Mil. bu. Mil. bu. Mil. bu. Mil. bu. Mil. bu. Mil. b)!. Mil. bu: Mil. bu 1 Mil. bu. Mil. bu. mh_ -bu. Mil. J1.1h Mil. bu. ~ ill~ : \.AI 

Stocks, July 1 ••••• , •• , •••• , : 385 631 619 317 279 100 84 196 307 425 396 256 559 
Production , •••• , , ••••••••••• : 942 969 844 1,060 1,108 1,152 1,359 1,295 1,098 1,019 981 1,291 1,203 
Imports ..................... : 4 1 136 42 2 0 0 1 2 12 ~2 21 2 

Supply .................... : 1,331 1,601 la222 11 412 1,382 1.~2; laij1;3 1,422 1,4o1 1,4~1; 1,402 1,268 117'b7 
Exports :J .................. : 32 33 44 148 393 40J.' - 489 :m 302 3 9 479 321 
Carry-over • , , ............... : m 612 311 212 100 1~ 126 ~01 422 ~96 *---~ / Domestic disappearance ••• , : 242 1,238 222 821; 128 18 68o 21 1 
~ r!9:. winter : 

Stocks 1 July 1 •••••••••••••• : 160 291 317 113 109 37 28 110 167 252 214 97 357 
Production •.•••••••.••• , •.•• : 326 486 ~ 468 ~21 ~82 144 64~ 2lt-l 422 316 ill_ 497 

Supply .................... 1 226 111 281 JO 12 112 128 10~ 111 ,20 ~- B5Ji: 
E:l:porte :J .................. : 20 20 20 104 237 271 7 338 352 180 199 251 
Carry-over •••••••••••••••••• : ~l 311 11J 102 3~ 28 110 161 222 214 21 ~-Domestic disappearance •••• : 242 440 248 J68 32- 320 324 2J2 gz6 ~8 242 

Soft red Y.l.nter : 
-stocks, July l .............. : 40 5lt- 29 18 19 11 8 16 16 29 24 15 38 

Production .................. : 204 142 122 203 208 183 210 211 203 162 121 19'1' 2~6 
Supply .................... : 244 203 124 221 ~ 124 ~ 218 2~ 212 121 112 212 27Ji: 

E:l:porte :J .................. : 2 1 l 13 317 45 35 30 23 40 
Carry -over •••••••••••••••••• : :14 

1B 
18 

1~~ 11 8 16 16 l;~ 24 
l~~ 1~- 18 

Domestic disappearance •••• : 188 132 120 122 121 1~ 1Jl -!!l!! red m!.!!S. I 
Stocke, July 1 •••••••••••••. : 136 206 205 151 112 39 31 48 79 86 104 117 121 
Production •••••••••••••••••• : 202 206 227 236 221 215 220 226 169 207 255 182 253 
Imports ..................... : 4 0 li3 38 0 0 0 l 2 12 

3a~ 21 5 
Supply •••••••••••••••••••• : ,Jli2 412 2 2 li~' 33:3 2:24 ~ 221 !rr2 ~0 J02 liQ - 372 

Exports 3/ .................. : 2 2 7 53 39 7 49 59 23 49 87 15 
Carry-over •••••••••••••••••• : 206 gQ2 1:11 112 ~2 1i 

48 12 86 104 117 121 
Domestic disappearance •••• : lJli 202 4QZ 282 2~1 124 1J1 141 1:22 182 1Bii 

DuriUII. : 
--st;0ks, July 1 •••••••••••••• : 25 34 27 14 8 5 9 10 18 25 24 17 10 

Production • ................. : 41 42 34 31 33 36 45 46 40 38 36 22 21 
r.porte ..................... : 0 1 ~ 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Supply .................... 1 66 11 42 43 41 :14 :11; :18 63 62 39 l!: 
E:l:ports :J .................. 1 1 1 1 2 l 4 ....... 15 ll 2 10 15 5 
Carry-over .................. 1 34 gz 14 8 2 2 10 18 22 23 11 10 

Deaestio disappearance •••• : 31 42 42 32 31 28 22 J4 Jl JO 3Q 24 
White 

24 46 41 Stocks, July l •••••••••••••• : 21 31 8 8 12 27 33 .30 10 33 
Production .................. : 22 86 24 122 122 1J6 140 164 14:2 123 163 i~ 126 

Supply .................... : 123 132 132 143 126 144 L. 148 116 1~~ 186 123 222 
Exports 3/ .................. : 7 9 15 5 36 567 42 50 81 103 77 
Carry-over ••• , •••••••••••••• : 46 41 21 Jl 8 8- 12 gz 33 Jl 10 33 

Deaeet1c disappearance •••• : 10 ~2 22 lQZ 112 80 24 22 11 14 §Q ~-

jJ 1929-1940 in the Wheat Sit~tion, September 19Ji:3, page 12. 
y SUbject to revision:--
1/ Includes grain equivalent of flour made fran U. s. wheat; and semolina !I.IId macaroni (in terms of wheat) f~ years beginning July, in million bushels, as 

follows: 1942, 1; 1943, 1; 1944, 2; 1945, 1; 1946, 3; 1947, 6; and 1948, 1; other years less than 1. Also, includes shipments to territories of the United States. 



)' 

WS-135 - 23 -

Tab.J,e '7· • - ·vlheat: Supply a~d disposition, Pacific Northwes~ 
. . (Oregon, .Hashing·con ana No~thern Ide.ho) 191~7-5~ 

-·--- ·~·-·-···-·-... --·~-- - ... ----·- _____ .. __ _ 
OL'' ' ,,. ~ ' .. ' I ' ' • •. 

.; 
-. Year begi~ning July 
--·-----.. - ·----- -------Item ' :: .' ·: ! ~ • • r~ ' : ; •:• 

. · i i947. . ! 1948 ! .. 1911-9 i J.950 : '1953. I·~ 1952 .. . ... . . . ' ... 1953 
• • .. 0 

• • .. ' Cl _..;, .!. .. .........._ -~____... ___;-=--~ 
:-1,.000 . 1,006 1,000-- 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

Supply 
Ca.rryov;er, July 1 

Stcicks on farms·· · 
.Stock~ off· farms 
.' . ~ota:l · 

PrOduction ~ 
I~~hipm~nts };,/ 

.-Toial ·supply .. 
Pisp6.s.ftion 

D;i.sappearance 
Used.for seed 
.Miiled for flo~ 
Used for feed 

Tota.l 
Rail' shipments 

·; . of: · grain · · 
.E.~orts of grain 
~-. Total disap- ·· . . 
, : ; pe~rance 

• . . . 

. . 
• • 

. 

bushels- bushels bushe1s bushels· bt<shels bushels bushels 

5,755 6,199 
41,234. 38,385 
12,931' ll.e462 
59,920 56,037 .....-

4;(36. : 2,689 
34,1.~07. 5§:448 

99~0~3 .. ll5 ,174 

5,326 6;007 
.. 30,851 35;184 

l0,206 9,092 

5,904 6,086 
34,320 33,708 
8,876 10;563 

.~--T4~9~~1~0~0 __ 50~,~3=57~-------"40,383 50,283 ----..-. 
: ·2~318 1,_980 
_§0~155 7~),.427 

2,419 2/1,-703 
..._._._1_11..&88 3Z82,'643. __ _ 

10§-l-856 126;6,20 168 J 807 . 134 . .::o"..:..70...;3::;.__ __ _ 

c~~yover, June 36 ; 7,772'- 25,919 30,115 21~~862 7,685 · 27~018 
.~o~~l. ·,dispositiqn : 10b,~l1i.T,093. 1.J§.;.27~2,~5~2- 1761492-:-:~,.?61::--,~7;.;;2~1-·--
.; I\ ... , (' : I 

Difference, 
~acco~q.ted ':J:/ 

. . 
+5,422. +209 .-2,531 -795 -7,.045 . ,___.;..··-· _____ .. ----- ---- ___ _,___ ----- _ _,_ ____ _ 

: l/ ~~~ts included with inshipments. · ' 
2/ PaZ:t:(y estimated.. . . 
3/ For.the last q~arter, Apr.~Jm1e, In~p~cte~_Grain Exports. 
Tf./ D~ffe:r:ence bet~en total supplies and. :total disposition. 

Co~p1l~d by the Crop Repor~ing Service ;rom official Government releas~s and in
formati'on obtained from the foilowing: State and Federal Grain Inspection Divisions, 
Commod~ ~y _Credit Coxyoration,- U. S. Department pf Comme.rce, Army )?crt .of .Embarka
tion, all.-railroads operating in the Northw.est, and grain dealers, :t:lour millers 1 

and .feed millers located in the Northwest. 
' <t '• • • .. 

. . . 
••• ! ' •• 

• '' ,. ' "'' • ~ '' I 
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Table 8.- A}l uheat a,nd "t..rinter wheat: Acr-eage, yi.e1d, and 
·production, United States, 1919 .. 53. · 

---- --~- ---- ----=· -·--·- ...._·:-----
All l..rheat tfinter 't·rheat 

~ ' Year 
of 

har
vest 

-- :: Yie10. : ---:---- : ~~ Y:G~Yd~- --·-
. St-eded =~ per 

acreage :: seeded · : 
Produc- : 
tion : 

Seeded : . per Produc
acreage : : seeded : . tion . . • : acre · : acre 

1919 

1920 
1921 
1922 ,·; 
1923 
1924 
1925 
1926 
1927 
1928 
1929 

.: 1,0~--

acres Bushels 

77,440 

: 67,977 
: 67,681 

'67 ,;1..63 
: . 64,590 
: . 55,706 

61,738 
6o, 712 
65,661 
71,152 
67,177 

12 .. 3 

12~4 
1221 
12"6 
11~8 
J.5e1 

·1o,.8 
13~7 
13.3 
12.9 
12.3 

- l,OOO 
bushels 

952,097 

843,277 
818$964 

'846, 649 
759;h82 
81+1, 617 
668,700 
832,213 
875,059 
914,373 
824,183 

--~1-,0~QO~-

acres 

51,391 

45,505 
. 45,479 
47~415 
L~5,488 
38,638 
40,922 
40,604 
44,131.!. 
48,431 
44,145 

1930 67,559 13~1 886~522 45,248 
1931 : 66,463 l4n2 941,540 45,915 
1932 66,281 11.4 756,307. 43,628 
1933 69,009 BeO 552,215 44,802 
1934 64,064 8.2' 526,052 44,836 
1935 : 69,611 9s0 628,227 47,436 
1936 : 73,970 8.5 629,880 49,986 
1937 : 80,814 10~8 873,914 57,845, 
1938 : 78,981 . 11~6 919,913 56,1+64 
1939 : 62,802 11,8 741,210 46,'154 

1940 : 61,820 1.3~2 814,6h6 h3,536 
1941 : 62,707 lS:no 941,970 h6,o45 
1942 : 53,000 18.3 969,381 38,855 
1943 : 55,981+ n~1 843,813 .38,515 
1944 66,190 6.,0 l 1,060,111 46,821 
1945 69,192 6 .. 0 \., 1,107,623 50,463 
1946 71,578 6 ... 1 1 1,152,118. 52,227 
1947 \a8,314 1 :q !~---.1, 358,911 58,248 . 
1948 .IJ~ 7_8,345 ~"'~5- \ 1,294,911 58,3.32 
1949 (\1; )8),905 i ( 130'1. \. 1,098,~1~ 61,177 

1950 '\ : 71,287 I 14~3 . 1,019,389 52,399 
1951 ~ 78,048 ·~ 12o6 98Q,810 S5 784 
1952 ]/ : ~ lf1;l.t:l.t:? 7 i ~~ \p l::t.293:,h;b:'f/). Tt1~5~ 929 

fushels 

14.6 

13S 
13.3 
12~1 
12.~2 . 
14.8 
9 ... 8 

15.6 
~ 12.:.4 

12.0 
13.3 

. 14.0 

. 18~~o 
· 11e3 

8Q4 
9 .. 8 
9.9 

; 10.5 
! 11.9 
'12.1 
'12.3 

13.6 
'14.6 
:18.1 
14~o 

·16.1 
16.2 
16.7 
18~2 . 
17.0 
14,0 

14 .. 1· 
11.6· 
18.8 
15.5 1953 Y : -4"$,.~7tff ~~~f,,~l 1,202,S~ 56,559 

: 11 "6 II'~'~--,~ 
-=-1/~Pr-e-=-h-=-·r 11-:oinacy-. "" · ~ .. 
"f./ August 1 estimate. lf6 ) S_\fi:.i ( o. ~ '-\ \ 

~ ') - ' ~ ' \ ., ) 
" ! // ~ ~1.-) .. 
") / .(\ 
/,,("V) 

l,oco
busi1e1s 

7!~8~ 460 

613,·227 
602,793 

: 571,h59 
.. 555,299 

573,563 
400;619 . 
631~6q7 

. 548,188 
579,066 
587,057 

633,809 
825,315 a 

'h91,511 • 
378,283 
438,683 
h69,412 
523,603 

·.·- 688,574 
. 685,178 

565,672 

· 592 eo·9 . , 
673, 121· 

. 702 J 159 .i •. 

537,476 
751,901... •. 
816,989 . 
869 ,S92 

1,058,976 r 
990,,11.[1 
858,121 

''740,682 
· · :··545, -325· 
1,0'52,801 

878,331 
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Tab'l.9 .:9 :.- Wheat-: Acres .seeded and productioa, United ,States _and by 
. ree;ions., .. _averages 1935-50, annual 1942, 1946-53 

' . . . " .. . -

· A6res seeded · 
: · · • ·All · 

Period 
··:· · Unite_d_:.~G::;--r_e_a":""t-..... :--=Nro-rth~ : Corn Belt 
: States : Plains : \-Test a.a.d Lalte : so4~b ; other 

Average: 
1935-39 
1941 .. 45 
1946-50 

1942 
1946 
1947 
1948 
1949 
1950 
1951 
1952 5/ 
1953 y 

Average: 
1935-39 
1941-45 
1946-50 

1942 
.1946 
1947 
1948 
1949 

• . . . · 1/ 2/ States 3/ 
: Million Million Million Million 

. . 

acr(is·· acres ----

37·5 
53·3 
58.1 
56.7 
61.8 
51.8 
57.6 
56.7 
56.9 

3·5 
5.1 
!ji.-4 
5.6 
).9 
5·2 
5~8 
5·8 

. 6.0 

acres 

12.7 
8.3 
9-8 

7-0 
8.4 
9-5 

10.6 
11.0 

9-5 
10.0 
10.1 
10.5 

Production 
:~M~i~l"::"l~io-n--:l:":"\'h::-::.l~l"':"'i-on---:M!':"i~il-=-.1.,..i-on- Million 

bushels : bushels bushels bushels 
• . 

759 371 93 200 
.. 985. 645 . .1.08 148 

==1="=18:;:::5====7=6=0=====1===32===., • 203 

: -969 
: 1,152 
: 1,_359 
: 1,295 

' 9'J 
t138 
126 
·145 
120 
·130 

! :::.1 : Sta-tes 
Milli-on....;.-. -:-Mri-i"l1.,;.;-l:.-o...:.n--

acres acres 

2.8 
2.5 
2.1 

2.6 
2.0 
2·3 
2.2 

'2-1 
1.8 
1.7 
1.8 
2.2 

Million 
bushels 

32 
33 
30 

33 

2.4 
2.8 
3.0 
3-2 
3·1 
3-0 
2~9 
3·0 
J:.O·-

Hilli.on 
bushels 

63 
51 
60 

h950 
/1951 

' I 1952 5/ 
J. 1953 PJ 

1,_098 
'1,019 

981 
1,291 

: 1,203 

677 
758 
940 
827 
655 
621 
582 
825 
670 

. 143 
. '152 
. 160 

115 
172 
19:;> 
233 
234 
183 
168 
219 
270 

. ' 29 
35 
32 
27 
24 
30 
32 
38 

47 
55 
63 
58 
62 
61 
58 
63 
65 

\ / 
l 

. 
y North Dakota, ~outh Dakota, Nebras~; Kansas, Oklahoma, Texas, Montana, Wyoming, 

Colorado, and New MeXico. · . 
1 gf. Idaho, Washingto~,.. and Oregon. . . 

3/ Ohio, Indiana, Illinois, Michigan; ·Wisconsin, Minnesota., Io.'"a., and :Missouri. 
B{ Virginia, West Virginia, North Carolina, South Carolina, Georgia, Kentuc~, 

Tennessee, .Uabatna., Mi~sissippi, and Arkansas. 
5/ Preliminary. . 
Sf August 1 estimate. 
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Table lOo~ ,:aye: Aere·age, ·y;rl:~'= and production, United Stated, 1~.30-.53 
.. :' .. ~ 

,. ..... 
~--~~---------------~~-~·-·-------~----~···-------·----~--Year of : • · ·• .• 
. harvest .: Acreage harve~ted ; Yield per acre • Production 
--:- !.!Q.OOaC?,E!! .-:--- -~~~ _ _.. _ ___,l,.....~.,..ooo~shels 

l93Q. ·· · I 

... 1931 

. 1932 

.. :'1933 .. 

1934 

'193.5 

1936 

1937 

19.38 

1939 

1940 

1941 

1942 

1943 

1944 

1945 

1946 

1947 

1948 

. . 
: 

: 

I 

• • 
• • 
: 
: 

I 

I 

• . 
: 

. . 

1949 : 
• . 

. 1950 I : • 

1951 
. . • 

1952 y : 
'1953 y 

• . 
• . 

3,~4~ . 
. 3,1.59 

3,350 

2_,_405 

1,921 

4,o66 . 

2,694· 

.3,825 

4,087 

. .. ' 

3, 822 .. 

.3:~204 

.3,573 
' 

3,792 

2,652 

2,132 

1,8.50 

1,5'97 

1, 99:1: 

2,058 

1,.554 

J.,7L4 

1,710 

1,385 

1,375 

1/ Preliminary: 
"i/ August 1 estimate+' -

.... 

10.4 

11.7 

8.6 

9.0 

12.-8 

11 •.. 6 

12.8 

12.6 

. 11.6 

12..5 .. 

11.5' 

. . ~~ 

1: . 

!6,38) 

32,71:7 

39,099 

20,5''/3 

16,2:85 
I 

· . .56,9.38 

'24,?39 

48,~62 

5.5,984 

38,.'562 

39~725 

-43~878 

52~929 

28,,680 

2~,525 

. . . . 23,708 
: ' 

. 'I 1,8,487 

25,497 

. . ?5,886 

18,lQ2 . . - ' 

21,~57 . 

. 21, JOl·· 

15,910 

_, . 

.. ,\ 

. 
' 

r 
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'!'able 12• - l!Je: SuppJ.7 and disappearance, United States, 1934-53 

Year SU;eE~ DieaEJ!!ar&nce 
begin- Carr.J- 1 Produc- I Domestic Exports ning OYer 1/ 1 ticn : Imports 'l'otal ; :rood ~/ : Peed. J/ : Seed. : Alcohol, 'l'otal !I Total 
Ju~ - : 

• M1Uicn • M1llicn ' 
: spirits 

M1111cn M1llicu M1111CG M1111cu MHiicn MUHcn M1111cu MUUcn Miliion 
buehela ~ ~ ~ -~ ~ ~ ~ !!!!!!!!!. ~ bushels 

1934 14.9 16.3 11.2 42.4 8.0 4.8 8.6 10.2 31.6 ~~ 31.6 
1935 10.8 56·9 2.3 70.0 6.9 21.8 8.7 12.9 50.3 50.3 
1936 19·7 24.2 4.0 47.9 7.0 13·9 10.0 11.6 42:5 o:2 42.7 
1937 5·2 48.9 ~I 54.1 5·9 17·9 9.1 6.1 39·0 6.6 45.6 
1938 8.5 56.0 ~~ 64.5 6.8 19.8 9·1 5·5 41.8 .8 42.6 
1939 21.9 38.6 60.5 7.0 20.2 7.4 5.6 40.2 ·1 40.9 

1940 19.6 39·7 1.4 60.7 7.1 19·9 8.1 6.7 41.8 .2 42.0 
1941 18.7 43·9 8.8 71.4 7·8 19·3 8.3 6.9 42.3 2.1 42.3 
1942 29.1 52·9 1.5 t!t 8.3 27.2 6.8 2.1 44.4 ·5 44.9 
1943 47.1 28.7 8.3 -- .l. 8.7 33·5 ,.a 4.5 52.5 .6 53·1 
1944 31.0 22.5 4.1 57.6 7.8 17.4 5.4 11.7 42.3 3.1 45.4 
1945 12.2 23.7 2.0 37·9 6.7 8.8 4.5 8.3 '28.3 7.2 35·5 
1946 2.4 18.5 1.6 22.5 4.5 6.0 4.9 4.2 19.6 .6 20.2 
1947 2-3 25.5 5/ ~.8 4.6 5.6 5.0 6.6 21.8 2.7 24.5 
1948 3 ·3 25·9 678 30":0' lq 6.5 4.4 6.7 22.3 5.4 21·1 
1949 8.3 18.1 9.0 35.4 4.7 5·7 4.8 4.9 20.1 5.8 25.9 

21.3 5·2 5.2 4.8 1·1 22.9 5.9 28.8 
21.3 5·4 5.4 4.1 4.2 19.1 4.6 23·7 
15.9 5.2 6.7 4.3 2.8 19.0 ·3 19.3 

The 

1934-45; f'r0111 Bureau of the Ceneua, 1945 to date. 

Table 13.- Rye: Suppl-7 end disappearance, United states, July-December and January-June periode, 1943-53 

SU;eE~ 

Period : : Produc- : 
:stocks 1:.1: tian : Imports 

; 1,666 • 1,000 • 1,000 

1943 
JuJ.7-Dec. 
Jan.-June 

1944 
~-Dec. 
Jan.-June 

1945 
July-Dec. 
Jan,-Jun& : 

1946 
""J'iily-Dec. 
Jan.-June 

~-Dec. 
Jen.-June 

1948 
July-Dec. 
Jan.-June 

1949 
July-Dec. 
Jen.-June 

1950 
July-Dec. 
Jan.-JUne 

1951 
~-nee. 1 
Jan.-June 1 

~~£ec. 
Jan. -June : 

].92_3 '}) I 
""'J'iily-Dec. : 

47,114 
42,lo8 

30,985 
25,590 

12,166 
13,241 

2,365 
8,368 

2,321 
14,292 

3,328 
17,146 

8,265 
17,206 

9,521 
18,424 

4,996 
15,674 

3,919 
9,205 

6,281 

28,68o 

22,525 

23,7o8 

18,487 

25,886 

18,102 

21,257 

21,301 

15,910 

17,4~2 

3,295 
850 

1,869 
127 

865 
776 

41 
0 

2,040 
4,754 

7,436 
1,571 

2,319 
726 

835 
507 

1,638 
4,lo4 

Total 

1,000 
buehele 

76,559 
49,651 

56,8o5 
26,440 

37.743 
13,368 

211f17 
9,144 

27,859 
14,292 

31,254 
21,900 

33,803 
18,777 

33,097 
19,150 

27,132 
16,181 

21,467 
13.309 

Disappearance 
Domestic 

Food g_/ : P'eed J./ : Seed 
1,000 • 1,000 • 1,000 

4,549 
4,185 

3,685 
4,092 

3,410 
3,241 

2,475 
2,020 

2,359 
2,196 

2,414 
2,326 

2,438 
2,300 

2,629 
2,571 

2,668 
2,722 

2,641 
2,558 

20,763 
12,8o1 

13,498 
3,911 

6,622 
2,275 

4,78o 
1,217 

3,188 
2,549 

3,655 
2,769 

4,426 
1,188 

2,779 
2,463 

2,267 
3,188 

4,ljo5 
2,278 

5,293 
460 

4,997 
435 

4,127 
360 

4,482 
390 

4,598 
399 

4,079 
354 

4,417 
384 

3,752 
327 

3,966 
344 

: Alcohol, 
: spirits 

1)500 
~ 

3,429 
l,o49 

8,642 
3,o85 

6,495 
1,8o3 

1,407 
2,828 

1,981 
4,6o8 

2,003 
2,859 

4,012 
3,644 

2,348 
1,860 

934 
1,844 

Total 
1,000 
bushels 

34,034 
18,495 

30,822 
11,523 

20,654 
7,679 

13,144 
6,455 

12,126 
9,752 

13,849 
8,463 

13,309 
6,734 

13,837 
9,062 

11,035 
8,097 

11,.,946 
7,024 

Exports 
y Total 

1,000 1,000 
~~ 

417 
177 

393 
2,751 

3,848 
3,324 

205 
368 

1,441 
1,212 

259 
5,172 

3,288 
2,522 

34,451 
18,672 

31,215 
14,274 

24,502 
11,003 

13,349 
6,823 

13,567 
10,964 

14 ,loS 
13,635 

16,597 
9,256 

14,673 
14,154 

423 11,458 
4,165 ' 12,262 

316 12,262 
4 7,028 

y Incl.ud~s stockl in interior IDliiS, elevators, and warehruees, iii addition to stocks on farms 8lld in terminals. 
Y, Calculated f'ran trade sources, 1943-45; frcm Bureau of the CeniQls, 1945 to date. 
3/ Residual item. 
!/. Includes flour. 
lf Preli:minary. 



Table 11.- Rye: Avera@e price per bushel received by farmers, parity price, and price of No. 2 at Minneapolis, 1943-53 
~ 

Year :. 

~ beginning: Ju~ August September October : November : December : January 1 February March : April May June Average 
Ju 

Dollars ;ea;LJ,ars Dol~e.rs l!s!1lars DoJlsrs Jl.2llars Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars .!0 
V1 

Price received b farmers on 1 th of month 1 w 

1943 9.91 0.95 1.01 1.02 1.07 1.11 1.11 1.11 1.12 1.11 1.05 0.9 
1944 1.07 1.08 1.02 1,08 1.08 1.06 1.09 1.08 1.09 1.11 1.12 1.21 1.09 
1945 1.22 1.24 1.31 1.38 1.50 1.43 ~1.50 1.64 1.75 1.95 1.92 1."-5 1.36 
1946 1.76 1.62 1.91 1.99 2.07 2.18 2.18 2.33 2.81 2.11-7 2.45 2.40 1.94 
1947 2.36 2.11 2,48 2.49 2.49 2.45 2.47 1.94 2.14 2.17 2.12 1.91 2.28 
1948 1.72 1.46 1.39 1.43 1.51 1.47 1.44 1.23 1.18 1.18 1.19 1.13 1.43 
1949 1.20 1.20 1.27 1.28 1.25 1.26 1.25 1.19 1.21 1.20 1.24 1.21 1.20 
1950 1.26 1.25 1.29 1.27 1.32 1.38 1.48 1.58 1.57 1.61 1.61 1.60 1.31 
1951 1.55 1.46 1.46 1.52 1.62 1.73 1.71 1.62 1.70 1.65 1.65 1.72 1.52 
1952 1.75 1.77 1.73 1.74 1.79 1.73 1.65 1.57 1.58 1.49 L4o 1.28 g/1.71 
1953 1.21 

Parit 
1943 1.1 1.17 1.17 1.17 1.1 1.19 1.20 1.20 1.20 1,20 1.21 
1944 1.21 1.21 1.21 1.21 1.21 1.22 1.22 1.22 1.22 1.22 1.23 
1945 1.23 1.23 1.24 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.27 1.28 1.28 1.31 1.33 
1946 1.41 1.43 1.42 1.47 1.50 1.51 1.58 1.62 1.63 1.63 1.64 
1947 1.64 1.67 1.70 1.71 1,72 1.75 1.78 1.77 1.79 1.79 1.79 
1948 1.79 1.79 1.79 1.78 1.77 1.77 1.76 1.76 1.76 1.76 1.75 
1949 1.75 1.74 1.73 1.72 1.72 1.73 1.65 1.67 1.67 1.70 1.71 

~ 1950 1.71 1.72 1.74 1.76 1.77 1.79 1.73 1.76 1.76 1.77 1.77 
1951 1.77 1.77 1.77 1.77 1.78 1.78 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.68 
1952 1.68 1.68 1.67 1.66 1.65 1.65 1.69 1.70 1.69 1.69 1.66 
1953 1.68 

Price of No. 2 at ~nnea;eolis ~Z 
1.24 194.3 1.01 .95 1.01 1.09 1.11 1.20 1.27 1.22 1.27 1.19 1.12 1.08 

1944 1.13 1.12 1.03 1.15 1.13 1.14 1.23 1.23 1.27 1.34 1.39 1.55 1.22 
1945 1.53 1.411. 1.51 1.64 1.84. 1.75 1.98 2.13 2.36 2.70 2.84 1.72 
1946 2.09 1.95 2.24. 2.39 2,68 2.79 2.86 3.11 2.54 3.11 3.19 3.03 2.55 
19lt-7 2.54. 2.47 2.82 2.85 2,82 2.77 2.76 2.41 2.56 2.53 2.41 2.25 2.65 
1948 1.78 1.60 1.50 1.64 1.73 1.68 1.63 1.36 1.35 1.36 1.36 1.35 1.57 
1949 1.45 1.38 1.43 1.46 1.42 1.116 1.43 - 1.34 1.39 1.39 1.44 1.42 1,41 
1950 1.48 1.38 1.39 1.37 1.46 1.63 1.76 1.89 1.88 1.92 1.88 1.83 1.62 
1951 1.79 1.64 1.66 1.82 1.93 2.05 2.04 1.92 2.03 1.95 1.93 2,04. 1.79 
1952 1.97 1.95 1.86 1.91 1.98 1.92 1.83 1.75 1.75 1.61 1.52 1.39 1.91 
1 : 1.81 

1 U. S. monthly prices are the result of weighting moothly State prices by production. U. s. marketing-year prices are the result of 1 weighting 
State monthly prices by month~ sales to obtain State marketing-year averages, and (2) weighting the State marketing-year averages by total sales for 
each State. Prices include an allowance for unredeemed loans at average loan rates. 

gj Prellminary. 
?J Computation of parity pricfls: Average price in base period (August 1909 to July 1914 = 72 cents per bushel) X monthly inde:t of prtces paid b;r 

farmers, interest, and taxes, as revised January and October 1950 for the period 1926 through 1949 • 
.!tf Paricy prices beginning January 1950 are effective paricy as currently published 1n .Agricultural Prices, Bureau of Agricultural Eccmaaics. 
1f Monthly average of daily' prices weighted by carlot sales. Caup1led fran the Minneapol.is Daily Market Record. 



• 
Tab~e 13.-.Rye: ~a~ional. price. supports wi:th ·~ompa.risons, quantities under support programs, 

.. · "deliveries to CCC .and CCC; inventories, 1939-53 
·~ ~ ' ' , .. 

-----=~o:- --=:------ ----'--- ----- ---,..,..~.,.,. ---.-- .---.:------
:National: Priee per ~bus4e~ • Under support programs • " 

Year :average : ., : _______ --=--,_...,..--=Deliv-: Stock~. _.,. 
begin-:GUPPort : Seasop av~age : · .... No •. 2 at Minne~. olis _2/ · · .= • Pur- : ___ To-,;:t::-al-~-=eries : owned .... 

. :rate per: received by·. - : ,.,.,ase : :Percent-: to t by C~_-.·.~ DJ.ng .p 1/ • C! .. J~-.,. . .. -. L ""# Q . Jul. : bushel : _ . .~-_armers .. : -Qeason. ~v~r~ge_ ~ u.1.y a.~yrage : oans : agree-= uan-: age of : CCC : on . 
y :(grower : A' t. ., : Abov:e : A. t 1 .. : ·Above :. A t. l. : Above : ments ••• tity : prod.uc-: : June ao::_ 

1 1 } c .:ua.L t c ua _ . rt .c ua ..-.... t . ' ···· :. eve : . · . , : SUl>POr : , :·su:ppo !· ~ ~u:ppo_., .., : • : l.On : . -:, __ ....;:;__;.. ·, I,ooo I,ooo r,ooo I,ooo r,ooq : 
: Doll.ars Dollars Do;J.la;i;.s Dollars DoD.ars Dol:Lars .. Dollars bu. bu. bu. Percent bu. bu."' ;.; . . 

1939 : 
194o : 
1941 : 
1942 : 
1943 :. 
1944 : 
1945 : 
1946 : 
1947 :· 
1948 : 
1949 : 
~950 : 
1951 : 
1952 : 
~953 : 

~35 
-35 
.49 
.60 
.75 
.75 
.75 
5/ -v 

1.29 
1.27 
~.28 
1.30 
1 .. 42 
1.43 

. .44 

.• 40 
.52. 

..• 58.· 
.. 98 

1 .. 09 
1.36 

' 1.94 .. 
2.28" 
l.JI-3 
1.20 
1.31· 
1 .. 5? 

. 1 .. 7~ 

.09 

.05 
.• 03 
-.02 

.23 

.3'4 
.• 61 

21. 
~ 

.14 
· ... ot 

.• 03 .. 
.• 22 
.• 29 

. . 

. ·.56' .•. :2~ .43 
... .' -5~ .i'6 .. : .44 

.65' •. 16 .• 5-5 .. 
• 73 .1.3 .: .6~ 

1.08 . . .33 . ._,1.01 
.. ''1.22 .47 .. -i.13 

·1.72 :91 1.53 
2.55. 21. ~·:o9 · 
2.65' ~ .. '2.54 
.-1. 58 .: • 29 1. 78 
1.41'·.. .14 1.45 
1..62. .. ~- .-34. .. 1-.48 
1.79 .49 1.79 
1.91-:·· '.49 1.97 

~ :• 1.27 . . .. ' '" . 

.o8 

.09 

.06 

.oi 

.26 

.38 

.78 
2/. 
-~ 
.18 
.20 
.49 
-55 

-.16 

755 
853 

1,240 
500 
~4o 

667 
369 

55 
25 
49 

1,500 
4,247 
2,451 
5,244 

132 
59 
19 
21 
~ 

1,422 
1,222 
1,295 

525 
189 

3-9 
10.7 
5.6 
9-9 

-5 
.3 
.1 
21. 
~ 

5-5 
6.8 
6.1 
2.5 
1.2 

452 
947 
748 
48 

... 
; 

_· ·u·-
79 
19 

J/.551 
3/115 

~/2,477 •' 
---2./: 
5/ 

778,:: 
515.·· 

·- 142·. 
.. 85 

95: 

!J Weighted by sa~s~ .... g(\veighted r-by-r-ep..,.... o-~-:-t-e-=-d.-c-a-rl:-o"-:"'.t sales. jJ ll..ost1y supply program. Records do no~ .. shOW' 
price s-:ipport a;nd. ~~.PP'fY:"". s:~a.rate~y. 'IJ:./ Direct purchase.. 2f No ::~rogram.. . _ , : 

. ;- . 

:<l! 
t/) 
l .... 

w 
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Table .14.- Wpeat: Stocks_in the United States on July 1, 1947~53 

. . .. . ' . 
• . . • • 

Stocks in position . 194'7 1948 • ~949 ' : 1950 ·: 1951 1952 . 1953 • . . . . . '. . . 
• . .. " • • • 

'1,000 ! 1,000 1,000. ~,coo. 1,000 1,000 1,000 
\. bu. 

Farm!/ 
. ' 

40,501 
Interior mills, eleva-· 

tors and war~houses gJ. 101116 
Terminals (commercial)J/: 8ll29 
Merchant mills and mill : · · . 

elevators !±/ . . :· 24;591· 
~ommodity Credit Corp.2f: 500 . • 

bu. bu. bu. bu. bu. bu. 

.9~ .. ~63 ; ~6~505 ~5,861 72,638 '63~079 72,840 

30,645 76,424·' 129,522 89,15'9 : 57~955 180,407 
34,, 065 128,158 . 16~ ,,497 ~57 ,848 . 93' 924 239 J 330 

' ' 

'31j.,24o · 32;4ol · 55,_934 73,587 · 39,568 58,4o8 
2,530 3,797 ~,900' 3,002 1,144 8,364 

Total :·.83~8~7. 195,943 307,285- 424,714 396,234 255,670 559,349 
• 

·-

_....,.... ___ -------~·-·---· -~- ~-..---- -----------------!1. Estimates of Crop Reporting Board. . · · 
gj All off-farm storage not otherwise designated.: ·· ·· · 
3/ Commercial stocks report~d,-by,Gra~n Branch, PMA at 43 terminal cities. 
Tfj Mills reporting to th~ :eur~~\l:.o~ eensus ·on 'milling~ and. ·stocks ~f flour. 
~Owned by CCC and stored.in'biris or other stora~e pwned or c~ntro1led by CCC; 

also CCC •owned l,heat in transit and in Canada. · .. · . ·.. . . .·· . . . · · 
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